



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney  
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,  
CHEVRON CORPORATION,  
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,  
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66  
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL  
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL  
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC.,  
HESS CORPORATION, MARATHON  
OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON  
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,  
MARATHON PETROLEUM  
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,  
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,  
MURPHY USA INC.,  
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL  
OIL COMPANY, CITGO  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,  
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES  
USA INC., OCCIDENTAL  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,  
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION,  
APACHE CORPORATION, CNX  
RESOURCES CORPORATION,  
CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**  
**CHEVRON CORPORATION'S AND CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.'S**  
**ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Plaintiff Seeks Remedies for Global Emissions .....	5
B. Plaintiff Attacks Defendants’ Political Speech and Petitioning on a Public Issue .....	7
C. Plaintiff Attacks Truthful Statements Supporting Renewable Energy .....	9
D. Plaintiff Concedes Its Complaint Targets Political Speech .....	10
III. LEGAL STANDARDS.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Chevron Is Protected by California’s anti-SLAPP Immunity.....	13
1. California’s anti-SLAPP Law Provides Broad Immunity .....	14
2. There Is A Conflict Between California And Delaware’s Anti-SLAPP Laws .....	16
3. California’s Anti-SLAPP Immunity Protects California Defendants Like Chevron .....	17
B. The Complaint Is Subject To Anti-SLAPP Immunity .....	23
1. Plaintiff Argues the Claims Arise From Speech On Issues of Public Interest.....	23
2. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Fall Within Any Anti-SLAPP Exemption.....	24
C. Plaintiff Cannot Carry Its Burden to Support Its Claims .....	26
1. Plaintiff Cannot Carry Its Pleading Burden.....	26
2. Any Speech-Based Claims Are Barred by the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine .....	29
a. The Noerr-Pennington Doctrine Applies to Claims About Public Policy Campaigns.....	30
b. Noerr-Pennington Protects the Publicity Campaign Alleged in the Complaint.....	32
V. CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22
<i>Abbott v. Gordon</i> , 2008 WL 821522 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 957 A.2d 1 (Del. 2008) .....	29, 33
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017) .....	17
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic &amp; Sustainable Indus. Standards, Inc.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186 (2010) .....	25
<i>Baker v. Gonzalez</i> , 2020 WL 7342052 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2020) .....	12
<i>Baralv. v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016) .....	3, 16, 23
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>superseded in part by statute on other grounds</i> <i>as stated in Breazeale v. Victim Servs., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015) .....	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>Boone v. Redev. Agency of City of San Jose</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	33
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	18
<i>City of New York</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 409 (2016).....	15, 24
<i>City of Newark v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 323 (D. Del. 1980).....	31
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 14
<i>Dean v. Friends of Pine Meadow</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 91 (2018) .....	25
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. 2022).....	11
<i>Diamond Ranch Acad., Inc. v. Filer</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Utah 2015).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>E. R. R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	4, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 133 (2019) .....	25
<i>Indus. Waste &amp; Debris Box Serv., Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 1135 (2016) .....	25
<i>Ingels v. Westwood One Broad. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1050 (2005) .....	24
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2823567 (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2021) .....	14
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5460164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2013).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Manistee Town Ctr. v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 29, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>MidAtlantic Farm Credit, ACA v. Morgan</i> , 2015 WL 1035423 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2015) .....	23
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018) .....	29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	27
<i>O’Gara v. Binkley</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Tex. 2019) .....	19
<i>Ortega v. Yokohama Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 2010 WL 1534044 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010).....	13
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , 270 A.3d 833 (Del. 2022) .....	5, 26
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Salem Church (Delaware) Assocs. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 4782453 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2006) .....	4
<i>Santopietro v. Howell</i> , 857 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	27, 28
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 18, 20, 22
<i>Sheley v. Harrop</i> , 9 Cal. App. 5th 1147 (2017) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Simpson</i> , 49 Cal. 4th at 26 .....	24
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>P.V. ex rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee</i> , 962 A.2d 453 (N.J. 2008) .....	20
<i>Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI</i> , 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v.</i> <i>Nat'l Installment Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4554453 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 962 A.2d 916 (Del. 2008) .....	12
<i>Tourgeman v. Nelson &amp; Kennard</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 1447 (2014) .....	24
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991) .....	12, 20
<i>Underground Sols., Inc. v. Palermo</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	4, 31
<i>Waddoups v. Amalgamated Sugar Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1054 (Utah 2002) .....	20
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(a) .....	14
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b) .....	2, 13, 15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(c).....	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(d).....	24
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e).....	2, 15, 16, 22
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(g).....	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(i).....	15
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(b).....	24
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(c).....	25
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8136(a).....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8138 .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Chevron Paid Post, “How Abundant Energy is Fueling U.S. Growth,” <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/paidpost/chevron/how-abundant-energy-is-fueling-us-growth.html">https://www.nytimes.com/paidpost/chevron/ how-abundant-energy-is-fueling-us-growth.html</a> .....	28
--	----

**RULES**

Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	29, 34
---	--------

**TREATISES**

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6(2)(a) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6(2)(b) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6(2)(c) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6(2)(d) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6(2)(e) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6(2)(f).....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws § 6(2)(g) .....	22
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	32
